
LIQUIDATION ANALYSIS 
 
This analysis has been prepared by management based on the Company’s best estimates and knowledge of events as 
of 7/31/10.  Although the estimates and assumptions that were made in preparing the analysis are considered 
reasonable by management, they are inherently subject to significant uncertainties and contingencies.  Accordingly, 
there can be no assurance that the estimates shown below will be realized.  Actual results may therefore vary 
materially from those presented.  This analysis assumes conversion of case as of 7/31/10. 

 

Estimated Proceeds Available
to be Distributed under Ch 7

$ in 000's Note Low High

A. ESTIMATED PROCEEDS FROM SALE OF ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 1 468,200             468,200             
Accounts receivable, net 2 -                        7,500                 
Income tax receivables 3 32,000               64,000               
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 4 5,400                 32,800               
Net PP&E 5 2,700                 2,700                 
Canadian distribution 6 -                        100,000             
Estate causes of action 7 10,000               20,000               
Other assets 8 3,000                 13,500               

Total Estimated Proceeds from Sale of Assets 521,300             708,700             

B. WIND DOWN EXPENSES
Estimated professional fees 9 8,400                 4,400                 
Estimated Chapter 7 trustee fees 10 15,600               21,300               
Estimated operating expenses 11 2,500                 1,600                 

Total Wind Down Expenses 26,500               27,300               

NET ESTIMATED PROCEEDS BEFORE DISTRIBUTION 494,800             681,400             

C. SECURED CLAIMS 12 7,000                 5,000                 
% Recovery for Secured Claims 100% 100%

AMOUNT AVAILABLE FOR ADMINISTRATIVE CLAIMS 487,800             676,400             

D. CHAPTER 7 PRIORITY CLAIMS 13
503(b)(9) 14 148,000             59,000               
Other 503 pre-conversion admin 85,000               46,000               
Other priority 15 73,000               30,000               

Total Administrative Claims 306,000             135,000             
% Recovery for Chapter 7 Priority Claims 100% 100%

AMOUNT AVAILABLE FOR UNSECURED CLAIMS 181,800             541,400             

E. UNSECURED CLAIMS 16 2,000,000          1,800,000          
% Recovery for Unsecured Claims 9% 30%

Chapter 7

 
 
 

 



 
 

2

Assumptions 
 
The following notes describe the significant assumptions that were applied to individual assets within the broader 
asset categories. 
 
Note 1 

The Debtors’ estimated cash and cash equivalents as of 7/24/10 are $468.2 million. 

Note 2 
The Debtors’ accounts receivable represent vendor receivables and warranty recovery.  These 

receivables are those that are not being satisfied through setoff.  Through 7/31/10, the Company has collected 
$63.7 million in vendor receivables. 
 
Note 3 

The Debtors’ income tax receivables consist of income tax refunds relating to the NOL Carryback 
extension, state tax refunds, interest netting and sales leaseback refunds. 

 
Note 4 
 The Debtors’ prepaid and other current assets consist of recoupment cash proceeds relating to drawn letters 
of credit and $1.0 million in escrow accounts. 
  
Note 5 

The estimate for property and equipment relates to the pending sale of the DR1 property in Richmond, VA. 
 
Note 6 

The Debtors’ estimated amount of Canadian distribution relate to proceeds from the sale of the Canadian 
subsidiary to Bell Canada.   

 
Note 7 

The estimate of recoveries from estate causes of action is based upon a preliminary analysis of potential 
recoveries on preference actions taking into account various defenses available to recipients of pre-filing payments 
as well as the costs and expenses associated with prosecuting such preference actions 
 
Note 8 
 The Debtors’ other assets consist of estimated proceeds from litigation rights settlement and earnout from 
sale of intellectual property.  
 
Note 9 
 Estimated professional fees represent the costs for financial advisors, attorneys and other professionals 
post-conversion. 
 
Note 10 
 Chapter 7 trustee fees are estimated at 3% of the all moneys disbursed to parties in interest.  
 
Note 11 
 Operating expenses assume a wind down period of approximately twelve months following the 
appointment or election of a Chapter 7 trustee.   These costs are post-conversion admin costs.   
 
Note 12 
 Estimates for the secured claims include alleged liens against the Company.  Estimated secured claims 
however, do not include claims that are secured by an alleged right of setoff. 
  
Note 13 
 Estimates for chapter 7 priority claims include estimated pre-conversion post-petition accounts payable, 
503(b)(9) claims, and miscellaneous liabilities. Claim amounts are estimates only and are subject to change.   
 



 
 

3

Note 14 
The range for 503(b)(9) priority claims takes into account disputed claim amounts and 503(b)(9) priority 

claim amounts that may be reduced by setoff of receivables.   
 
Note 15 

Estimates for other priority claims primarily consist of estimated tax-related and employee related priority 
claims.   Pursuant to Section 726(a)(1), included in the estimate are certain late filed priority claims. 
 
Note 16 
 The unsecured claim estimate is comprised of known pre-petition liabilities on the Company’s books as 
well as estimated lease rejection claims.  Lease rejection claims are calculated as the greater of (i) one year’s rent or 
(ii) 15% of the remaining term of the lease not to exceed three years.  All unsecured claim amounts are estimates 
only and the amounts may be materially different after a claims reconciliation process is completed. 



 

1 
 

EXHIBIT D-1 
 

Resolved Objections to Confirmation and Plan Proponents’ Response Thereto 
 

NOTE: Citations to the “Plan” are to the Second Amended Joint Plan of Liquidation of Circuit City Stores, Inc. and Its Affiliated Debtors  
and Debtors in Possession and its Official Committee of Creditors Holding General Unsecured Claims.    

 
DOCKET 

NO. OBJECTOR SUMMARY OF OBJECTION RESPONSE OF PLAN PROPONENTS 

5145/ 5163, 
Amended at 

5684,  
Amended 
re Second 
Amended 

Plan at 
8409 

Treasurer of 
Douglas 
County, CO 

The Plan fails to require Allowed Miscellaneous Secured Claims to be paid 
in the order to their lien priorities. 
 
The Plan ignores the priority of Douglas County’s statutory property tax 
lien, which is senior to all liens that are not statutory tax liens and thereby 
allowed Miscellaneous Secured Claims that are junior to Douglas County’s 
Claim to be paid ahead of Douglas County.   

The Plan provides for the creation of Reserves, including a Miscellaneous Secured Claims 
Reserve.  Moreover, it is a condition to the Effective Date that the Miscellaneous Secured 
Claims Reserve be fully funded.  Accordingly, there should be adequate funds to pay all 
Allowed Miscellaneous Secured Claims in full regardless of their priority and there is no 
need for the relief which Douglas County requests.   
 
Thus, the Plan Proponents submit that the Objection should be overruled as to this issue. 
 

  

The Plan fails to provide that, at the latest, Douglas County’s Claim will be 
paid over a period ending not later than five years after the Petition Date as 
required by Bankruptcy Code sections 1129(a)(9)(C)(ii) and 1129(a)(9)(D). 

Article III.B.1. of the Modified Plan will be revised to provide that 
 

Provided that a Miscellaneous Secured Claim has not been paid prior to the Ef-
fective Date, on, or as soon as reasonably practicable after, the Distribution Date 
immediately following the date a Miscellaneous Secured Claim becomes an Al-
lowed Miscellaneous Secured Claim, but in any event, with respect to a Miscel-
laneous Secured Claim which would otherwise be a Priority Tax Claim but for 
the secured status of the Claim, not later than the date that is five (5) years after 
the Petition Date, a Holder of an Allowed Miscellaneous Secured Claim shall 
receive in full and final satisfaction, settlement and release of and in exchange 
for, such Allowed Miscellaneous Secured Claim . . .  

 
The Plan Proponents submit that the revision shown above fully addresses Douglas 
County’s Objection under Bankruptcy Code sections 1129(a)(9)(C)(ii) and 
1129(a)(9)(D). 
 

  

The Plan is not sufficiently specific with respect to treatment of Class 1 
Miscellaneous Secured Claims to allow Class 1 Claimants to determine if 
the Plan complies with § 1129 or § 1123(a)(4). 
 
The Plan says that Class 1 Claimants may receive “such other treatment as 
to which such Holder and the Debtors and/or the Liquidating Trustee shall 

Per the language of the Plan, Claimant may only be given other treatment if the Claimant 
and the Debtors or Liquidating Trustee as applicable agree.  Accordingly, the Plan Propo-
nents submit that this Objection is without merit and the Objection should be overruled as to 
this issue. 
 



 

2 
 

DOCKET 
NO. OBJECTOR SUMMARY OF OBJECTION RESPONSE OF PLAN PROPONENTS 

have agreed upon in writing.”  
 

5331 Bruce Sena-
tor 

The Plan does not reflect that Mr. Senator’s $150 claim is a priority claim 
and a secured claim and must be paid in full. 
 

This is not an objection to Confirmation.  This is an objection with respect to claims recon-
ciliation and should be resolved through the claims reconciliation process. 
 

5631/ 5694 

Alief ISD, et 
al. (the 
“Texas Tax-
ing Authori-
ties”) 

The Plan fails to provide that the Texas Taxing Authorities retain their liens 
until their Claims are satisfied. 

Article III.B.1. of the Plan provides that: 
 

Any Holder of a Miscellaneous Secured Claim shall retain its Lien in the Collat-
eral or the proceeds of the Collateral (to the extent that such Collateral is sold by 
the Debtors or the Liquidating Trustee free and clear of such Lien) to the same 
extent and with the same priority as such Lien held as of the Petition Date until 
such time as (a) the Holder of such Miscellaneous Secured Claim (i) has been 
paid Cash equal to the value of its Allowed Miscellaneous Secured Claim, (ii) 
has received a return of the Collateral securing the Miscellaneous Secured Claim 
or (iii) has been afforded such other treatment as to which such Holder and the 
Debtors and/or the Liquidating Trustee shall have agreed upon in writing; or (b) 
such purported Lien has been determined by an order of the Bankruptcy Court to 
be invalid or otherwise avoidable. 

 
Thus, the Plan Proponents submit that the Objection should be overruled as to this issue. 
 

  

The Plan fails to pay interest on the Texas Taxing Authorities’ Claims at the 
state-law provided interest rate as required by § 511. 

Article III.A.2. has been revised to include the following language: 
 

. . . plus interest on the unpaid portion thereof at the Case Interest Rateof such Al-
lowed Priority Tax Claim from the Effective Date through the date of payment 
thereofat the rate of interest determined under applicable nonbankruptcy law as 
of the calendar month in which Confirmation occurs . . . 

 
Article III.B.1 has been revised to include the following language: 
 

If an Allowed Miscellaneous Secured Claim is secured by property the value of 
which is greater than the amount of such Allowed Miscellaneous Secured Claim, 
the Holder of such Allowed Miscellaneous Secured Claim shall be paid interest 
on the Allowed Miscellaneous Secured Claim to the extent provided by Bank-
ruptcy Code section 506(b) at the rate of interest determined under applicable 
nonbankruptcy law as of the calendar month in which Confirmation occurs.  If 
the Allowed Miscellaneous Secured Claim is a Tax Claim held by a Governmen-



 

3 
 

DOCKET 
NO. OBJECTOR SUMMARY OF OBJECTION RESPONSE OF PLAN PROPONENTS 

tal Unit, then such Governmental Unit shall be entitled to receive interest on ac-
count of such Allowed Miscellaneous Secured Claim at the rate of interest de-
termined under applicable nonbankruptcy law as of the calendar month in which 
Confirmation occurs. 

 
Thus, the Plan Proponents submit that the Objection should be overruled as to this issue. 
 

  

The Texas Taxing Authorities object to the Plan to the extent that it permits 
the disparate treatment of Claims in the same Class. 

The Plan provides that all Claims in a given class will be treated the same unless the Claim-
ant agrees to some other treatment.  Moreover, the Plan provides for the creation of Re-
serves to further ensure equal treatment. 
 
Thus, the Plan Proponents submit that the Objection should be overruled as to this issue. 
 

  

The Texas Taxing Authorities object to the Plan to the extent that it permits 
the Debtors to elect to pay the Texas Taxing Authorities over or at the end 
of an extended period (in the event they are determined to hold Priority Tax 
Claims).   
 
The Texas Taxing Authorities should be paid in full as soon as practicable 
after their Claims are Allowed, since the Debtors have liquidated all of their 
property in Texas and are holding sufficient funds in a segregated account 
pursuant to a stipulation between the Debtors and the Texas Taxing Authori-
ties (D.I. 2491). 

Article III.A.2. has been revised to provide that Priority Tax Claims will be paid  
 

on, or as soon as reasonably practicable after, the Distribution Date immediately 
following the date a Priority Tax Claim becomes an Allowed Priority Tax Claim, 
but in no event later than the date that is five (5) years after the Petition Date. 

 
Moreover, Article V.L. of the Plan provides that: 
 

Pre-Petition Segregated Accounts 

The Liquidating Trustee shall maintain in a segregated account any Cash required 
by Final Order of the Bankruptcy Court to be maintained in a segregated account 
and such amounts shall be held for the benefit of such Claimholders as may be 
identified in the Final Order until such time as the Cash held in the segregated ac-
count is paid to such Claimholders on account of their Allowed Claims in accor-
dance with the Plan or until the Claims of such Claimholders are Disallowed.  Any 
Cash remaining in such segregated account after Allowance and payment or Disal-
lowance of the Claimholders’ Claims shall be transferred to the appropriate Re-
serve or other account and distributed in accordance with the Plan. 

 
Moreover, Article III.A.2. has been revised to provide that Priority Tax Claims will be paid  
 

on, or as soon as reasonably practicable after, the Distribution Date immediately 
following the date a Priority Tax Claim becomes an Allowed Priority Tax Claim, 
but in no event later than the date that is five (5) years after the Petition Date. 



 

4 
 

DOCKET 
NO. OBJECTOR SUMMARY OF OBJECTION RESPONSE OF PLAN PROPONENTS 

 
Thus, the Plan Proponents submit that the Objection should be overruled as to this issue. 
 

  

The Texas Taxing Authorities object to the Plan to the extent that it provides 
for payment of any Claims, including Administrative Claims, of a lower 
priority prior to the satisfaction in full of their secured tax Claims. 

The Plan provides for the payment of Claims in the order of their priority.  Moreover, the 
Plan provides for creation of Reserves, such that the order of payment will not affect recov-
eries. 
 
Thus, the Plan Proponents submit that the Objection should be overruled as to this issue. 
 

  

The Texas Taxing Authorities object to the Plan to the extent that it permits 
or requires the deferral or avoidance of payment of their Claims based on 
the requirement that there be sufficient cash to pay all Administrative 
Claims, Priority Tax Claims and/or Miscellaneous Secured Claims. 

This language has been removed from the Plan.  Moreover, the Plan provides for the crea-
tion of Reserves, including an Administrative Claims Reserve, a Priority Tax Claims Re-
serve and a Miscellaneous Secured Claims Reserve. 
 
Thus, the Plan Proponents submit that the Objection should be overruled as to this issue. 
 

  

The Texas Taxing Authorities object to the Plan to the extent that it classi-
fies their Claims, including their Claims for taxes that accrue post-petition, 
as anything but first priority secured Claims. 

The classification of specific Claims is an objection with respect to claims reconciliation.  
Each Class of Claims is defined in accordance with the Bankruptcy Code. 
 
Thus, the Plan Proponents submit that the Objection should be overruled as to this issue. 
 

  

The Texas Taxing Authorities object to the Plan to the extent that it provides 
for retention of jurisdiction greater than that permitted under federal law. 

Article XI of the Plan provides for the retention of jurisdiction “to the fullest extent permit-
ted by law” and only to that extent. 
 
Thus, the Plan Proponents submit that the Objection should be overruled as to this issue. 
 

  

The Texas Taxing Authorities object to the Plan to the extent that it provides 
for the withholding for purposes of federal income tax of any part of their 
tax claim amounts, since they are exempt from federal taxation. 
 

Article VI.G. of the Plan only provides for withholding of taxes to the extent required by 
law.   
 
Thus, the Plan Proponents submit that the Objection should be overruled as to this issue. 
 

  

The Texas Taxing Authorities object to the Plan to the extent that it fails to 
provide for interest as required by § 506(b). 
 

Article III.B.1. has been revised to include the following language: 
 

If an Allowed Miscellaneous Secured Claim is secured by property the value of 
which is greater than the amount of such Allowed Miscellaneous Secured Claim, 
the Holder of such Allowed Miscellaneous Secured Claim shall be paid interest 
on the Allowed Miscellaneous Secured Claim to the extent provided by Bank-
ruptcy Code section 506(b) at the rate of interest determined under applicable 



 

5 
 

DOCKET 
NO. OBJECTOR SUMMARY OF OBJECTION RESPONSE OF PLAN PROPONENTS 

nonbankruptcy law as of the calendar month in which Confirmation occurs.  If 
the Allowed Miscellaneous Secured Claim is a Tax Claim held by a Governmen-
tal Unit, then such Governmental Unit shall be entitled to receive interest on ac-
count of such Allowed Miscellaneous Secured Claim at the rate of interest de-
termined under applicable nonbankruptcy law as of the calendar month in which 
Confirmation occurs. 

 
Thus, the Plan Proponents submit that the Objection should be overruled as to this issue. 
 

5647 Ryan, Inc. 

The Plan fails to assume Circuit City’s agreement with Ryan Inc.  Pursuant 
to Article VII.A. of the Plan, the confirmation order will constitute an order 
rejecting all executory contracts not assumed or rejected. 
 
There is no sound business purpose for rejecting the agreement. 
 

Ryan’s contract was rejected by Court Order (D.I. 6804).  Ryan’s motion for reconsideration 
has also been denied.  As such, this Objection is moot. 
 
Moreover, at the hearing on July 22, 2010, the Court approved the insertion in the Confirma-
tion Order of language providing that “Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the 
contrary, subject to any subsequent order of this Court, the transfer and conveyance of all 
Assets of each of the Debtors and its Estates to the Liquidating Trust on the Effective Date 
shall be without prejudice to the rights of Ryan, Inc. f/k/a Ryan & Company, Inc. to seek a 
determination that it owns or possesses an interest, or portion thereof, in certain contingent 
Assets, only if and after they become Assets, and the right for such a determination shall be 
and hereby is preserved in its entirety and jurisdiction of such a determination is specifically 
retained by this Court.”  This language adequately preserves all rights with respect to any 
remaining dispute between the Debtors and Ryan, Inc. and thus there is no further basis for 
Ryan, Inc.’s Objection to the Plan and such Objection should be overruled. 
 

5655, 
amended re 

Second 
Amended 

Plan at 
8388 

Eastman 
Kodak Co. 

The Effective Date cannot be determined from the Plan because the Plan 
states only that the Effective Date will occur when the conditions to the Ef-
fective Date have been met and it is unclear when or if such conditions will 
be met.  As such, Administrative Claimants cannot determine when Admin-
istrative Claims will be paid. 
 

The Plan Proponents will address this Objection at the Confirmation Hearing to the extent 
necessary. 
 

5665 Pima 
County, AZ 

The Plan violates § 1129(a)(9)(C) and (D) because it makes payment of the 
County’s Class 1 Miscellaneous Secured Claim contingent on the availabil-
ity of funds in the Liquidating Trust.    
 
§§ 1129(a)(C) and (D) require that claims that would fall under § 507(a)(8) 
but for their secured status be treated the same as § 507(a)(8) claims and be 
paid in full within 5 years of the order for relief.  This may not happen under 

Article III.B.1. of the Modified Plan will be revised to provide that 
 

Provided that a Miscellaneous Secured Claim has not been paid prior to the Ef-
fective Date, on, or as soon as reasonably practicable after, the Distribution Date 
immediately following the date a Miscellaneous Secured Claim becomes an Al-
lowed Miscellaneous Secured Claim, but in any event, with respect to a Miscel-
laneous Secured Claim which would otherwise be a Priority Tax Claim but for 



 

6 
 

DOCKET 
NO. OBJECTOR SUMMARY OF OBJECTION RESPONSE OF PLAN PROPONENTS 

the terms of the Plan with respect to Class 1. the secured status of the Claim, not later than the date that is five (5) years after 
the Petition Date, a Holder of an Allowed Miscellaneous Secured Claim shall 
receive in full and final satisfaction, settlement and release of and in exchange 
for, such Allowed Miscellaneous Secured Claim . . .  

 
The Plan Proponents submit that the revision shown above fully addresses Pima 
County’s Objection under Bankruptcy Code sections 1129(a)(9)(C)(ii) and 
1129(a)(9)(D). 
 

  

The Plan violates § 1129(a)(1) because Article VI.F. does not provide for 
interest to be paid on disputed (secured) Claims from the petition date to the 
distribution date in compliance with § 506(b). 

Article III.B.1. has been revised to include the following language: 
 

If an Allowed Miscellaneous Secured Claim is secured by property the value of 
which is greater than the amount of such Allowed Miscellaneous Secured Claim, 
the Holder of such Allowed Miscellaneous Secured Claim shall be paid interest 
on the Allowed Miscellaneous Secured Claim to the extent provided by Bank-
ruptcy Code section 506(b) at the rate of interest determined under applicable 
nonbankruptcy law as of the calendar month in which Confirmation occurs.  If 
the Allowed Miscellaneous Secured Claim is a Tax Claim held by a Governmen-
tal Unit, then such Governmental Unit shall be entitled to receive interest on ac-
count of such Allowed Miscellaneous Secured Claim at the rate of interest de-
termined under applicable nonbankruptcy law as of the calendar month in which 
Confirmation occurs. 

 
In addition, article VI.F. has been revised to provide that: 
 

Unless otherwise specifically provided for in this Plan or the Confirmation Order, 
or required by applicable bankruptcy law, interest shall not accrue or be paid 
upon any Disputed Claim in respect of the period from the Petition Date to the 
date a final Distribution is made thereon if and after such Disputed Claim be-
comes an Allowed Claim. 

 
Thus, the Plan Proponents submit that the Objection should be overruled as to this issue. 
 

5686 Vincent E. 
Rhynes 

Mr. Rhynes does not appear to be objecting to Confirmation.  Rather, Mr. 
Rhynes is requesting that the Court review the Debtors’ 32nd Omnibus Ob-
jection and Mr. Rhynes’ Disclosure Statement objection.   Any additional 
basis for the Objection or request for relief is unclear. 

This is not an objection to confirmation.  This is an objection with respect to claims recon-
ciliation and should be resolved through the claims reconciliation process. 
 
Thus, the Plan Proponents submit that the Objection should be overruled. 



 

7 
 

DOCKET 
NO. OBJECTOR SUMMARY OF OBJECTION RESPONSE OF PLAN PROPONENTS 

  

5702 Mt. Pleasant, 
Racine, WI 

Mt. Pleasant objects to the discharge of its personal property taxes. This is not an objection to confirmation.  This is an objection with respect to claims recon-
ciliation and should be resolved through the claims reconciliation process. 
 
Moreover, in accordance with Bankruptcy Code section 1141, the Plan does not provide for 
a discharge. 
 
Thus, the Plan Proponents submit that the Objection should be overruled. 
 

5714 
Safeco In-
surance Co. 
of America 

Safeco objects to the Plan to the extent that the Plan attempts to reject the 
Indemnity Agreement between the Debtors and Safeco because the Indem-
nity Agreement is not an executory contract. 
 

The Plan Proponents believe that this is not properly an objection to confirmation.  The Plan 
itself takes no position on whether or not the Safeco Agreement is an executory contract and 
that is not a determination that needs to be made at this time.  Under the terms of the Plan, if 
the Safeco Agreement is executory, it will be rejected on the Effective Date.  If it is not 
executory, it will not be rejected.  To the extent Safeco is concerned about claiming rejec-
tion damages, it is entitled, pursuant to the Plan, to file a protective claim for rejection dam-
ages.   
 
Thus, the Plan Proponents submit that the Objection should be overruled as to this issue. 
 

  

In the event that the Debtors do not confirm that the Indemnity Agreement is 
not an executory contract, Safeco seeks an extension of time to file a rejec-
tion damages claim until 30 days after a Court order finding the Indemnity 
Agreement is an executory contract rejected pursuant to the Plan. 
 

See above. 
 

5716 

Mitsubishi 
Digital Elec-
tronics 
America, 
Inc. 

Joins in the Objection of LG Electronics USA (Agenda Item No. __). LG Electronics USA’s Objection has been resolved.  Accordingly, the Plan Proponents 
submit that the joinder of Mitsubishi Digital Electronics America thereto should be deemed 
resolved. 

  Joins in the Objection of Eastman Kodak Co. (Agenda Item No. __). The Plan Proponents repeat the responses set forth above as if fully set forth here. 
 

  

Joins in the Objection of Samsung America Electronics, Inc. (Agenda Item 
No. __). 

Samsung America Electronics’ Objection has been resolved.  Accordingly, the Plan Propo-
nents submit that the joinder of Mitsubishi Digital Electronics America thereto should be 
deemed resolved. 
 

5745, 
amended re 

Marlon 
Mondragon 

The Plan attempts to deny the claims of Claimants under the WARN Act.  
The Plan does not comply with 29 U.S.C. § 2102 et seq. and therefore can-

This is not an objection to Confirmation.  This is an objection with respect to claims recon-
ciliation and should be resolved through the claims reconciliation process. 



 

8 
 

DOCKET 
NO. OBJECTOR SUMMARY OF OBJECTION RESPONSE OF PLAN PROPONENTS 

Second 
Amended 

Plan at 
8432 

not be confirmed under §§ 1129(a)(1), (2) and (3).  
Thus, the Plan Proponents submit that the Objection should be overruled as to this issue. 
 

  

The Plan must provide that the WARN Act Claimants’ Clams are post-
petition Claims. 

On January 11, 2010, the Court entered its Memorandum Opinion (Adv. Proceeding Case 
No. 09-03073, D.I. 49) dismissing the adversary proceeding and holding, among other 
things, that Mr. Mondragon’s WARN Act claims should properly be resolved through the 
claims reconciliation process and that such claims are pre-petition claims.  As such, this 
portion of the Objection is moot. 
 
Thus, the Plan Proponents submit that the Objection should be overruled as to this issue. 
 

  

If the WARN Act Claims are pre-petition Claims, the Plan must provide that 
such Claims can be resolved through an adversary proceeding, rather than 
through the claims process. 

On January 11, 2010, the Court entered its Memorandum Opinion (Adv. Proceeding Case 
No. 09-03073, D.I. 49) dismissing the adversary proceeding and holding, among other 
things, that Mr. Mondragon’s WARN Act claims should properly be resolved through the 
claims reconciliation process and that such claims are pre-petition claims.  As such, this 
portion of the Objection is moot. 
 
Thus, the Plan Proponents submit that the Objection should be overruled as to this issue. 
 

  

Article X.G. of the Plan should not be read to excuse parties’ non-
compliance with applicable statutes, including the WARN Act. 
 

The Plan Proponents submit that the exculpation provision complies with applicable law.  
The Objection seeks an advisory opinion as to the scope of the exculpation, which issue is 
not ripe for adjudication at this time. 
 
Thus, the Plan Proponents submit that the Objection should be overruled as to this issue. 
 

5941 

The 
Macerich 
Company, et 
al. 

The injunction provision, Article X.D. of the Plan improperly seeks to de-
prive landlords of their rights to setoff and recoupment. 

Article VI.H.2 has been revised as follows: 
 

Unless otherwise stipulated in writing by the Debtors (before the Effective Date) 
or by the Liquidating Trust (after the Effective Date), or asserted pursuant to a 
timely filed Proof of Claim or as expressly provided for by the terms of the 
agreement underlying any timely filed Proof of Claim, any party against whom a 
claim or counterclaim is asserted by the Estates (an “Estate Claim”) must assert 
or must have asserted any setoff rights, right of subrogation, or recoupment of 
any kind against such Estate Claim at the time it answers such Estate Claim, or 
such right of setoff, subrogation or recoupment  will be deemed waived and for-
ever barred; provided, however that nothing herein shall limit the assertion of 



 

9 
 

DOCKET 
NO. OBJECTOR SUMMARY OF OBJECTION RESPONSE OF PLAN PROPONENTS 

such right of setoff, subrogation or recoupment  via an amended or supplemental 
pleading to the extent permitted by Rule 15 of the Federal Rules of Civil Proce-
dure and/or Rule 7015 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure.  Notwith-
standing the foregoing, nothing herein shall affect the setoff rights of any taxing 
authority. 

 
Article X.D. specifically incorporates Article VI.H.2. 
 
Thus, the Plan Proponents submit that the Objection should be overruled as to this issue. 
 

  
The injunction provision, Article X.D. of the Plan fails to protect the land-
lords’ right to year-end reconciliation payments at the end of 2009. 

This is not an objection to Confirmation.  This is an objection with respect to claims recon-
ciliation and should be resolved through the claims reconciliation process. 
 

  Joins in the Objections of the other Objectors to the extent not inconsistent. The Plan Proponents repeat the responses set forth above as if fully set forth here. 
  



 

1 
 

EXHIBIT D-2 
 

Resolved and Withdrawn Objections to Confirmation 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM DOCKET NO(S). OBJECTOR STATUS 

 5023 Steve Saunders Resolved 
 5026 Karen L. Craig Resolved 
 5168 / 5221, 

6662 (1st amended), 
7472 (2nd amended) 

Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts 
Resolved 

 5526 / 5637 Prince George’s County, Maryland Resolved (D.I. 8445) 
 5527 / 5638 Charles County, Maryland Resolved (D.I. 8446) 
 5596 / 5708 State of Connecticut, Department of Revenue Services Resolved 
 5603 / 5624 Florida Tax Collector for County of Palm Beach, et al. Resolved 
 5609 Commonwealth of Virginia Department of Taxation Resolved 
 5617 / 5728 Maricopa County, Arizona Treasurer Resolved 
 5631 / 5694 Arlington ISD Resolved as to Arlington ISD only 
 5644 / 5711 Lewisville Independent School District Withdrawn (D.I. 8387) 
 5645 / 5701 Nancy and Charles Booth Withdrawn (D.I. 7638) 
 5652 / 5730 LG Electronics USA, Inc. Resolved 
 5657 / 5743 Commissioner of Massachusetts Department of Revenue Resolved 
 5659 / 5732 Envision Peripherals, Inc. Resolved 
 5661 US Customs and Border Patrol Resolved (D.I. 8450) 
 5664 / 5725 US Internal Revenue Service Resolved 
 5667 / 5737 Paramount Home Entertainment, Inc. Resolved 
 5671 / 5741 Monterey County, Placer County, Riverside County, and 

San Bernadino County, California 
Resolved 

 5672 Travis County, Texas Resolved 
 5677 THQ, Inc. Resolved 
 5679 DeSoto County, Mississippi Resolved 
 5681 / 5826 Samsung America Electronics Resolved (D.I. 7666) 



 

2 
 

AGENDA ITEM DOCKET NO(S). OBJECTOR STATUS 
 5682 Henrico County, Virginia Resolved 
 5683 Apex Digital, Inc. Resolved 
 5685 Florida Tax Collector for Miami-Dade County Resolved 
 5689 DIRECTV, Inc. Resolved 
 5691 Bell County, et al. Resolved (D.I. 7800) 
 5692 Bethesda Softworks LLC Resolved (D.I. 8424) 
 5707 Bexar County, et al. Resolved (D.I. 7800) 
 5712 Lee County, Mississippi Tax Collector Resolved 
 5717 Vonage Marketing, LLC Resolved 
 5720 Nyko Technologies, Inc. Resolved 
 5726 Slam Brands, Inc. Withdrawn (D.I. 7394) 
 5727 Take-Two Interactive Software, Inc. Resolved 
 5729 Stillwater Designs and Audio, Inc. Resolved 
 5731 / 5835 Schimenti Construction Co., LLC Resolved (D.I. ___) 
 5736 Chatham County, Georgia Tax Commissioner Resolved 
 5738 Paramount Home Entertainment, Inc. Resolved 
 5739 Southpeak Interactive, LLC Resolved 
 5690 Olympus Corp., Olympus Imaging America Inc. Resolved 
 5740 Cokem International, Inc. Resolved 
 5742 Onkyo USA Corp. Resolved 
 5746 BISSELL Homecare, Inc. Resolved 
 5747 FM Facility Maintenance, LLC Withdrawn (D.I. 6820) 
 5750 Source Interlink Distribution, LLC and Source Interlink 

Media, LLC, f/k/a Alliance Entertainment LLC 
Withdrawn (D.I. 7825) 

 5756 Twentieth Century Fox Home Entertainment, LLC and 
TeleDynamics LLP 

Resolved 

 5758 Toshiba America Consumer Products, LLC and Toshiba 
America Information Systems, Inc. 

Resolved 

 5759 Warner Home Video Resolved 
 5876 / 5877 Lexmark International, Inc. Resolved 

  


